
Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             1 of 4                                                                               
Contract Central 
  

 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

AMENDMENT NO. 19 
     CONTRACT NO. 320 – STORMWATER ON-CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

 
WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 
This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal 
corporation (City), and Olsson Associates (Design Professional). The parties amend the 
Agreement entered into on August 13, 2015, as follows:   
 
WHEREAS, City has previously entered into a contract dated August 13, 2015 in the amount of 
$50,000.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City previously amended the contract through Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 
7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18 for $9,984.00, $72,714.00, $5,252.00, $11,485.00, 
$5,806.00, $0.00, $99,770.00, $0.00, $0.00, $12,040.00, $7,280.00, $7,610.00, $59,725.00, 
$29,776.00, $57,061.00, $9,392.00, $3,010.00 and $58,556.00 respectively; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City desires to execute Amendment No. 19, in the amount of $198,679.00, to 
amend the total contract amount to $698,140.00; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payments and mutual agreements contained in this 
Amendment No. 19, City and Design Professional agree as follows: 
 
Sec. 1.  Sections Amended.  The Contract is amended as follows: 
 

A. Add the following to Sec. 2, Services to be Performed by Design Professional, 
Subparagraph B: 

 
Amendment No. 19 is for design professional services for phase II of East Fork 
Line Creek, project 82000239 in the amount of $149,105.00, contained in the 
attached Attachment A. 
 
Amendment No. 19 is for design profession services for 73rd & Cleveland 
Stormwater Improvements, project 82000273 in the amount of $19,574.00 
contained in the attached Attachment B. 
 
Amendment No. 19 is for design professional services for 40th & Monroe 
Stormwater Improvements for an allocation of $5,000.00. 
 
Amendment No. 19 is for option services to be determined on the above three 
projects as needed for an amount of $25,000.00 contained in the attached 
Attachment C. 

 
B. Delete and replace the following section: 

a. Delete Sec. 4, Compensation and Reimbursables, and replace with the following Sec. 
4, Compensation and Reimbursables: 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             2 of 4                                                                               
Contract Central 
  

 
 Sec. 4 Compensation and Reimbursables.   

A. The amount the City shall pay the Design Professional under this Agreement is 
$698,140.00. as follows: 

B. Not to exceed $50,000.00 for general stormwater services requested. 
C. Not to exceed $9,984.00 for Amendment No. 1. 
D. Not to exceed $72,714.00 for Amendment No. 2. 
E. Not to exceed $5,252.00 for Amendment No. 3. 
F. Not to exceed $11,485.00 for Amendment No. 4. 
G. Not to exceed $5,806.00 for Amendment No. 5. 
H. Not to exceed $0.00 for Amendment No. 6 ($14,785.00 out of general stormwater 

services). 
I. Not to exceed $99,770.00 for Amendment No. 7. 
J. Not to exceed $0.00 for Amendment No. 8 ($13,580.00 out of general stormwater 

services). 
K. Not to exceed $0.00 for Amendment No. 9 ($16,500.00 out of general stormwater 

services). 
L. Not to exceed $12,040.00 for Amendment No. 10. 
M. Not to exceed $7,280.00 for Amendment No. 11. 
N. Not to exceed $7,610.00 for Amendment No. 12. 
O. Not to exceed $59,725.00 for Amendment No. 13. 
P. Not to exceed $29,776.00 for Amendment No. 14. 
Q. Not to exceed $57,061.00 for Amendment No. 15 
R. Not to exceed $9,392.00 for Amendment No. 16 
S. Not to exceed $3,010.00 for Amendment No. 17 
T. Not to exceed $58,556.00 for Amendment No. 18 
U. Not to exceed $198,679.00 for Amendment No. 19 

 
1. For Design Professional services described in the Scope of Services, City shall pay 

Design Professional compensation amounting to actual salary of personnel for time 
charges directly to the project, times an approved multiplier.  The multiplier to be 
used is 3.04.  A schedule of position classifications and the salary range for each 
position is included as a part of Exhibit B. 

2. For tasks exceeding $2,500.00, an authorized Contract Amendment shall be 
authorized in accordance with Sec. 2.C. City shall pay to Design Professional for the 
performance of the Basic Services the actual time of personnel performing such 
Services plus Reimbursable Expenses that are specifically included in the Contract 
Amendment, unless otherwise agreed to by both parties to complete the Scope of 
Services in the Contract Amendments using the Schedule of Hourly Rates attached 
hereto in Exhibit B.   

3. A schedule of expenses and position classifications with the billing rate for each 
position is included as a part of Exhibit B.  Design Professional and approved 
subcontractors may negotiate to revise their Schedules of Hourly Rates and 
Expenses annually and will submit the revised Schedule of Hourly Rates and 
Expenses to the City in March of each year that this Agreement is in effect.  Subject 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             3 of 4                                                                               
Contract Central 
  

to City approval, the revised Schedule of Hourly Rates and Expenses shall become 
effective with regard to this Agreement and the Services performed under any 
particular Contract Amendments on May 1st of the next fiscal year. 

4. Actual reasonable expenses incurred by the Professional directly related to the 
Professional’s performance under this Agreement will only be allowed as 
specifically called out in a Contract Amendment. 

5. City is not liable for any obligation incurred by Design Professional except as 
approved under the provisions of this Agreement.  

 

A. Method of Payment.  
Design Professional shall invoice City monthly setting forth the total effort expended 
on an hourly basis and all actual reasonable expenses incurred and allowed under this 
Agreement.  Each invoice shall provide the subtotal of the hours and costs invoiced by 
the Design Professional for each Task Series identified in Exhibit A and a sum total of 
hours and costs for each invoice period.  Design Professional shall submit a copy of 
invoices received from its Subcontractors with labor hours per person, salary rate per 
person, effective salary multiplier, and direct expenses for each Task Series.  Design 
Professional shall also submit monthly project status report with each monthly invoice 
containing the information defined in Exhibit A.  City, upon approving the invoice, 
shall remit payment. 
  

B. Condition Precedent to Payment.  

1. It shall be a condition precedent to payment of any invoice from Design 
Professional that Design Professional is in compliance with, and not in breach or 
default of, all terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement.  If damages are 
sustained by City as a result of breach or default by Design Professional, City may 
withhold payment(s) to Design Professional for the purpose of set off until such 
time as the exact amount of damages due City from Design Professional may be 
determined, and  

2. No request for payment will be processed unless the request is in proper form, 
correctly computed, and is approved as payable under Agreement.  City is not liable 
for any obligation incurred by Design Professional except as approved under the 
provisions of this Agreement.  

3. No request for payment will be processed unless it is accompanied by a copy of the 
most recent 00485.01 M/WBE Monthly Utilization Report submitted to the City’s 
Human Relations Department. 

 
Sec. 2.  Sections not Amended.  All other sections of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. 
 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             4 of 4                                                                               
Contract Central 
  

Sec. 3. Authorization.  If the amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any 
amendments to the original Agreement total over $400,000.00, then this amendment requires City 
Council authorization. Notwithstanding the foregoing, City Council authorization is not required 
if (1) the total amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any amendments to the original 
Agreement are within ten percent (10%) of the maximum amount authorized by the City Council 
or (2) a previous ordinance or Resolution authorized amendments without further City Council 
approval.  
 
Sec. 4.  Effectiveness; Date.  This amendment will become effective when the City’s Director of 
Finance has signed it.  The date this amendment is signed by the City’s Director of Finance will 
be deemed the date of this amendment.  
 
Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:__________________________ 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
I hereby certify that I have authority to execute this 
document on behalf of Design Professional 
By: 
_________________________________________ 
Title:
______________________________________ 
 

 
 
Date:__________________________ 

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 
By:
__________________________________________ 
Title:  
 
Chief Financial Officer____________________ 
 

 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney  
 
 
I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation 
to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, 
in the Treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet 
the obligation hereby incurred.  
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Director of Finance   (Date) 



  ATTACHMENT A 

 Page 1 of 6 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

Phase II - East Fork Line Creek - Stream Stabilization Improvements 
Kansas City, MO 

 
This scope of services describes the items and tasks required for completion of final design and 
bid related services for stream bank stabilization on East Fork of Line Creek in Kansas City, 
MO.  The study area included the stream reach running immediately west of Hickory Street and 
Liberty Street from NE 74th Street downstream to NW 68th Street. The East Fork of Line Creek in 
the study area was previously studied and the final design of the improvements will follow the 
recommended options for the areas B, C and E improvement areas identified in the 5/27/2016 
East Fork Line Creek Fluvial Geomorphic Evaluation. 
 
General 
 
Olsson shall perform for Client, professional services in all phases of the Project to which this 
Agreement applies as hereinafter provided.  These services will include serving as Client’s 
professional representative for the Project, providing professional consultation and advice.  
 
I.  Project Coordination and Meetings 

A. Facilitate a project kick-off/pre-design meeting with City staff to review the criteria, goals, 
schedule and other key items for the project. 

B. Develop a detailed design schedule.  Submit a copy to the City and provide digital updates 
at major milestones.  

C. Prepare resident notification letter and questionnaire to inform residents of the project, 

field surveys, and collect input to confirm or update data collected with previous public 

meetings. 

D. Status meetings will be held with the Project Manager at major milestones.   

E. The Consultant shall perform and follow the City’s standard utility coordination procedures 

and maintain a log of correspondence.   

F. The City will schedule and coordinate one (1) public meeting. The consultant will prepare 

exhibits (boards, PowerPoint, handouts as appropriate) illustrating project improvements, 

easements and property impacts. Consultant staff members will be on hand to present the 

proposed improvements and answer any related questions regarding the project. 

II. Data Collection, Survey and Base Map 

A. Consultant will utilize GIS data including aerials, contours and available planimetrics, as 
well as current available floodplain data (modeling, digital GIS layers, etc) provided by the 
City.   

B. Contact utility companies to determine the location of existing facilities, collect as-built 

plans and determine location of planned improvements. 

C. A detailed topographical survey of the areas to be improved will be performed for use in 
completing final design documents for bid and construction.  The survey shall include 
ground survey of the area to be improved focusing on the immediate channel area; City 



  ATTACHMENT A 

 Page 2 of 6 

LiDAR data will be used and combined with the field survey data. Data collected will 
include any physical improvements such as walls, pavements, sewers and utilities; pipes 
and other drainage structures; fences; buildings with low opening elevations; sidewalks, 
and vegetation masses.   

D. Utility locates will be performed and the marked utilities will be shown on the field 
topographic survey. 

E. Consultant will research plats, deeds, easements, and any other documents required to 
establish property and right-of-way boundary information in the base mapping.  

F. The Consultant will develop an AutoCAD drawing that combines the GIS data sets and 
topographic survey. 

G. Verify/Establish Vertical and Horizontal Control 

III.  Preliminary Design 

A. Geotechnical Evaluation 

1. Soil and bedrock test borings will be drilled in accessible areas on top of the stream 
slope/bank at locations deemed necessary based on the Concept Report. It is 
assumed that no more than five (5) borings will be required. The borings will be 
performed with either a drill rig or, where access is not possible due to trees or 
property owner constraints, hand augering techniques.  The borings advanced with 
the rig will be drilled to practical auger refusal on bedrock or 25 feet, whichever 
occurs first.  The hand auger borings will be advanced to practical hand auger 
refusal, which we anticipate will occurring within 5 to 8 feet of the ground surface. 
The exposed soils in the channel banks and within the channel will also be visually 
documented.  

2. Samples of the soil and bedrock collected in the borings will be tested for 
geotechnical engineering properties for use in the geotechnical evaluation and 
design of excavations and bank stabilization measures.  

3. Global slope stability analyses will be performed using the results of the field and 
laboratory testing programs.  

4. Discussion of the geotechnical evaluation will be included in a design 
memorandum. The geotechnical evaluation will include of a discussion of the field 
and laboratory exploration programs, presents the results of the global stability 
assessments, and provides geotechnical recommendations regarding earthwork 
activities. 

B. Preliminary Design Plans 

1. Develop design elements from the previously completed East Fork Line Creek 
Concept Design Report to approximately 60% progress stage with draft 
specifications. 

2. The proposed system will be modeled utilizing the available floodplain mapping 
completed for the Line Creek watershed.  

3. The improvements will be evaluated utilizing design flows and generally accepted 
geomorphology principles to determine system stability. 

4. Vegetation and plant selection will be consistent with upstream plant species, 
where appropriate, and vegetation considerations will include macro invertebrate 



  ATTACHMENT A 

 Page 3 of 6 

habitat, improved water quality, ease of establishment, expectations of long-term 
success, ease of future maintenance, and budget constraints. 

5. At a minimum the Consultant shall include the following sheets: 

i. Cover Sheet and General Project Notes 

ii. Watershed Map and Design Data 

iii. General Layout Plan 

iv. Typical Channel Sections 

v. Channel Plan and Profiles 

vi. Bank Stabilization Plans 

vii. Cross Sections 

6. Drawings shall be prepared in accordance with the City of Kansas City drawing 
standards. 

7. Any comments from the City regarding the Concept Design Report shall be 
incorporated into the preliminary plans. 

8. Quality control reviews shall be performed by senior staff verifying the plans, 
calculations, opinion of probable construction costs, and other submittals. 

C. Prepare and submit and preliminary opinion of project costs. 

D. Conduct a Field Check meeting with City staff. 

E. Distribute Plans to utility companies for feedback and notification of the project intent. 

F. Submit three (3) sets of preliminary plans, including preliminary cost estimate and property 
and easement requirements, to the City staff for review and approval.   

IV. Property and Easements 

A. Furnish legal descriptions and exhibits of the proposed takings. It is anticipated that 
easements will be needed on nine (9) properties. Title reports will be obtained and paid 
by the City. 

V. Permitting 

 Note: all application fees to regulatory agencies will be paid by the City. 

A. Waters of the U.S. Jurisdictional Evaluation and Delineation: The Consultant will conduct 
a desktop review and field visit to identify the location, size and type of jurisdictional waters 
on the project site and document the findings.   

B. US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Section 404/401 Individual Permit 

1. The Consultant will prepare a Section 404 Permit Application Report and the 
justification needed for the Corps to authorize a Section 404 Permit.  Preparation 
of the application will include: 

i. One (1) meeting with USACE KC District regulatory staff  

ii. Report to the USACE that meets the requirement of an Individual Permit.   

iii. A description of the purpose and need for the project 



  ATTACHMENT A 

 Page 4 of 6 

iv. Alternative analysis including coordination with city on potential 
alternatives 

v. Addressing public review and agency comments 

vi. Calculation of mitigation costs, if required.  

2. The Consultant will complete a Cultural Resources Survey. A background research 
of the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) database and all other relevant 
sources will be completed within the project area. Data collected will be used as a 
source to plan the survey. A Phase I Archaeological survey will be completed and 
a report submitted to SHPO to assist in the permitting process.  

 

C. Submit Land Disturbance Permit for the Project to Missouri Department of Natural 

Resources (MDNR). 

D. City Land Disturbance Permit: 

The Consultant will provide exhibits and plans to the City and work cooperatively 
with City staff to complete the Land Disturbance permit and Storm Water 
Pollution Prevention Plan.     

E. Floodplain Development Permit: 

The Consultant will complete forms provided by the City and provide appropriate 
information for the City to issue a Floodplain Development Permit for the project.   

VI. Final Plan Development 

A. Final Plan Preparation 

1. Preliminary plans shall be revised to incorporate written comments from the City 
and other agencies and stakeholders. 

2. The Final Plans shall include at a minimum: 

i. Cover Sheet 

ii. General Project Notes and Summary of Quantities 

iii. Watershed Map and Design Data 

iv. General Layout Plan 

v. Project Requirements and Summary of Quantities 

vi. Easement Plan 

vii. Typical Channel Sections 

viii. Channel Plan and Profiles 

ix. Bank Stabilization Plans 

x. Landscape and Planting Plans  

xi. Cross Sections 

xii. Construction Details 

xiii. Erosion Control Plan 



  ATTACHMENT A 

 Page 5 of 6 

3. Quality control reviews shall be performed by senior staff verifying the plans, 
calculations, opinion of probable construction costs, and other submittals. 

4. Three (3) sets of full-size paper plans and specifications will be provided to the City 
for review and comment as well as one electronic set in pdf format.   

5. The Consultant will meet with City staff to review the plans, obtain comments, and 
make appropriate revisions for the final bid/construction set. 

B. Prepare final opinion of probable construction costs. 

C. Special Provisions: 

Consultant shall prepare special provisions for any items not covered in the City’s 
standard specifications.  A measurement and payment specification shall also be 
included to clearly describe each item in the bid proposal and how it shall be 
measured and paid.  City will prepare advertising and bidding documents. 

D. Distribute Final Plans to utility companies.  Schedule and attend a utility coordination 
meeting to discuss scheduling of potential relocations. 

VII. Bidding and Construction Phase Assistance 
Bid documents will be submitted to the City for distribution to contractors during the bidding 
process. All reproduction of plan sets and specifications will be the City’s responsibility. 
Addendums necessary for the project will be completed by Olsson. Olsson will also attend 
the project bid opening, respond to questions and clarifications during the bidding process, 
and review bids prepared by contractors. 

Section 00700 Construction General Conditions (“GCs”) for this project is incorporated. The 
Design Professional shall provide the following services required in Section 00700. 

• Attend pre-Construction conference and review and approve project schedule in 
accordance with Sec. 00700, Article 2. 

• Designate a representative(s) to attend meetings at the job site and review construction 
procedures upon request, up to a maximum of 3 site visits or meetings.     

• Review and approve substitutes and "Or-Equal" Items, submittal of materials and/or 
certification as required by City, and Shop Drawings in accordance with Sec. 00700, 
Article 6.  

• Review and approve Work Change Directives in accordance with Sec. 00700, Articles 1 
and 10.  

• Review and approve Change Orders in accordance with Sec. 00700, Articles 10, 11, and 
12. 

• Review and respond Request for Interpretation (RFI) in accordance with Sec. 00700, 
Articles 9. 

• Determine Unit Prices in accordance with Sec. 00700, Article 9. 

• Design Professional will review and approve contractor’s Application for Payment, 
Schedule of Values, and contractor’s verification of quantities in accordance with Sec. 
00700, Article 14 upon request. This work is not anticipated except in special 
circumstances. 

• Review and recommend on defective work in accordance with Sec. 00700, Articles 9 
and 13.  



  ATTACHMENT A 

 Page 6 of 6 

• Recommend substantial completion, attend project walkthroughs, develop punch list, 
and approve final payment in accordance with Sec. 00700, Articles 9 and 14.    

• Review and recommend on claims and/or disputes in accordance with Sec. 00700, Article 
9 and 16.  

• Complete record drawings for the City 

 

Potential or Optional Services 

The following services are not included in the Base Scope, but are provided for reference 
should the work be required or desired at a later date by the City: 

Optional: FEMA Conditional Letter of Map Revision and Final Letter of Map Revision 
(CLOMR, LOMR) 

• The Consultant will prepare a CLOMR for FEMA review and approval in accordance 
with FEMA and NFIP guidelines.  This will be submitted around the conclusion of 
Preliminary Design.  FEMA application fees will be paid by the City. 

• The Consultant will prepare a final LOMR for FEMA review and approval in accordance 
with FEMA and NFIP guidelines.  This will be submitted after construction and as-built 
survey.  FEMA application fees will be paid by the City. 

Exclusions 

The following items are not included with the scope of work. If the City desires to complete these 
additional services, a supplemental agreement and fee shall be prepared and approved by the 
City prior to beginning the work.  

• Sanitary sewer relocation plans or adjustments. 

• Phased traffic control plans and detours. An assumption is that full road closures will not 
be necessary during construction. 

• All property title work shall be provided by the City.  

• Pre-bid conference. 



East Fork Line Creek Improvements - Areas B,C E

Kansas City, MO
HOURLY BREAKDOWN OF PROFESSIONAL FEES ATTACHMENT B

Project Sr. Proj. Asst. Sr. Project Eng. Admin. Utility Surveyor Survey Admin. Principal Hours Prof. Reimb. TOTALS

Manager Eng. Eng. Eng. Scientist Inspector Tech. Asst. Locator (RLS) Crew Fees Expense

$180 $145 $135 $103 $135 $105 $90 $73 $110 $132 $155 $81 $200

I. Project Coordination and Meetings

Meetings and Project Mangement NTP TBD 30 2 32 $5,670 $50 $5,720

Utility Coordination 10 10 2 8 4 6 20 $1,982 $1,982

Public Meeting 11 11 2 6 2 8 2 20 $2,054 $300 $2,354

II. Data Collection, Survey, and Base Map

Sub- Trekk 1 3 8 40 86 2 2 138 $20,052 $290 $20,342

III. Preliminary Design

Geotechnical Borings and Soil Tests, Analysis, Report 2 4 20 16 36 $4,140 $3,000 $7,140

Preliminary (60%) Design and Plans 4 8 2 10 50 80 142 $14,060 $150 $14,210

QA/QC 9 9 1 4 5 $760 $760

IV. Property and Easements

Sub- Trekk (9 residential properties) 12 13 36 2 2 40 $5,314 $100 $5,414

V. Permitting

Wetland Delineation and Stream Assessment 5 6 1 18 8 27 $3,330 $3,330

Cultural Resource Survey TBD TBD 0 $0 $9,000 $9,000

USACE 404 Individual Permit 12 TBD 13 8 80 20 10 131 $16,750 $16,750

MDNR and City Permitting (floodplain model) 12 TBD 30 6 4 40 $5,028 $5,028

VI. Final Plan Development

Final Design and Plans, including SWPPP 14 18 2 16 60 8 80 166 $16,980 $150 $17,130

QA/QC 19 19 2 4 6 $940 $940

VII. Bidding & Construction TBD

Bid Assistance 1 6 1 8 $1,125 $1,125

Pre-Construction Meeting 4 20 24 $2,820 $100 $2,920

Material submittal and shop drawing review 20 20 $2,700 $2,700

Construction Observation (40 days @ 5 hrs per day) 20 200 220 $24,600 $1,500 $26,100

Punch List and Project Closeout 4 20 24 $2,820 $150 $2,970

Record Drawings (Mylar) 2 2 4 16 24 $2,490 $700 $3,190

TOTAL ALL TASKS: 86 8 114 130 107 246 236 18 8 76 86 4 4 1,123 $133,615 $15,490 $149,105

Exclusions

FEMA Map Revisions

Retaining Wall Design

Sanitary Sewer Relocation Plans

* Approximate rates shown. Actual rates will vary based on staff assigned per Master Agreement and salary multiplier $25,756

17%

TASK DESCRIPTIONS

SCHEDULE Staff, Rates* and Hours TREKK Staff TOTAL HOURS & FEES

Begin 

Wk. 

End 

Wk. 



ATTACHMENT B 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

73rd & Cleveland Stormwater Improvements 
Kansas City, MO 

This scope of services describes the items and tasks required for completion of services for 
stormwater improvements at E. 73rd St. & Cleveland east to the low point with outfall to the 
south and from mid-block between E. 73rd St. and E. 74th St. on Cleveland east to outfall in the 
low area. 

General 

Olsson shall perform for Client, professional services in all phases of the Project to which this 
Agreement applies as hereinafter provided.  These services will include serving as Client’s 
professional representative for the Project, providing professional consultation and advice.  

I. Project Coordination and Meetings
A. Meet with the CITY to discuss the Project, its design and coordinate design

related activites.

B. Coordinate a utility meeting with utility representatives to discuss potential utility

conflicts on the project.

II. Permitting

A. Prepare a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan. Apply for a land disturbance

permit through the Missouri Department of Natural Resources. City to pay all

permit fees related to the project.

III. Bidding and Construction

A. We will respond to all Requests for Information (RFI’s) during the bid process.

B. We will answer questions regarding addenda to the contract bid.

C. We will answer questions in response to the contract bid.

D. We will attend the Pre-Construction Meeting.

E. We will review shop drawings one time for conformance with Final Plans and

respond to contractor RFI’s during construction.

F. We will conduct a maximum of two (2) site visits during construction (two (2)

hours per site visit)

G. We will review and sign Work Change Directives and Change Orders

H. We will provide Civil and Structural punch list after construction.

I. We will provide Record Drawings to the City.



HOURLY BREAKDOWN OF PROFESSIONAL FEES ATTACHMENT B

73rd Street and Cleveland Avenue Stormwater Improvements 

Kansas City, MO Water Services

Hourly Breakdown of Professional Engineering & Surveying Fees

Project Admin. Principal Sr Project Associate Design Surveyor Survey Eng. Hours Prof. Reimb. TOTALS

Manager Asst. Engineer Engineer Technician (RLS) Crew Tech. Fees Expense

$160 $52 $218 $141 $109 $79 $150 $145 $82

I. Project Coordination and Meetings

Contract Administration and Invoicing 8 8 $1,280.00 $1,280.00

Progress Meetings 2 2 $320.00 $320.00

Utility Coordination 6 6 4 16 $1,816.00 $1,816.00

II. Data Collection, Survey, and Base Map

III. Preliminary Design

IV. Property and Easements

V. Permitting

SWPPP and DNR Permit 0.5 24 12 37 $4,441.00 $4,441.00

V. Final Plan Development

VII. Bidding & Construction 

Bidder questions, prepare addenda, bid opening 8 8 8 4 28 $3,596.00 $3,596.00

Pre-con meeting, reviews, assistance 0.5 8 8 4 21 $2,425.00 $2,425.00

Site visits (2) 8 8 16 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Review/Sign Work Change Directives and Change Orders 5 4 4 13 $1,457.00 $1,457.00

Provide Civil and Structural punch list 4 4 $564.00 $564.00

Record Drawings 5 6 4 15 $1,675.00 $1,675.00

TOTAL ALL TASKS: 18 0 1 68 40 32 0 0 0 159 $19,574 $0 $19,574

TOTAL HOURS & FEES*

Begin End

* Approximate rates shown. Actual rates will vary based on staff assigned per Master Agreement and 

salary multiplier

$16,694.00 $2,880

85% 15%

TASK DESCRIPTIONS

SCHEDULE Olsson SE3 Olsson



ATTACHMENT C - SCOPE OF SERVICES 

40th and Monroe Stormwater Improvements 
Kansas City, MO 

This scope of services describes the items and tasks required for completion of final design of a 
stormwater conveyance swale near 40th Street and Monroe Avenue. The consultant will prepare 
three design drawings for the improvements and coordinate with the city’s on-call contractor to 
complete construction. This project will not follow the typical project procedures to expedite the 
design and economically complete the improvements. Only the necessary drawings to convey 
the design intent will be prepared for the contractor’s use. Standard APWA specifications will be 
referenced, any special conditions will be stated on the plan sheets. A conceptual exhibit of the 
proposed improvements has been prepared for reference.  

1.0 Coordination Meetings 
1.1 Meet with the CITY to discuss the Project, its constraints, and their expectations. 

Coordinate survey and design tasks internally. Meet with city on a periodic basis 
to review design plans. Meet with the contractor to discuss the proposed project 
and respond to any design related questions.   

2.0 Survey 
2.1 Completed by City 

3.0 Construction Documents—100% Design 
3.1 The following plan sheets will be prepared for the project (3 total sheets). 

3.1.1 Typical section, plan and profile of the proposed conveyance swale. 
Existing and proposed contours will be shown in sufficient detail to 
convey the proposed grading plan. 

3.1.2 Details for the construction of a field inlet and a street curb transition into 
the swale will be provided.  

3.2 The contractor will be responsible for coordinating with utility companies in 
conflict with the proposed work prior to construction. 

3.3 Conduct review meeting of 60% plans with City. 
3.4 Prepare an opinion of probable construction cost detailing typical construction 

pay items. Add a contingency of 10 percent to the sum of the construction cost. 
3.5 Address any comments from the 60% review. Complete final construction 

drawings. 
4.0 Permitting 

Note: all application fees to regulatory agencies will be paid by the City. 

4.1 Completed by City 





























































Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             1 of 4                                                                               
Contract Central 
  

 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

AMENDMENT NO. 13 
     CONTRACT NO. 320 – STORMWATER ON-CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

 
WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 
This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal 
corporation (City), and Olsson Associates (Design Professional). The parties amend the 
Agreement entered into on August 13, 2015, as follows:   
 
WHEREAS, City has previously entered into a contract dated August 13, 2015 in the amount of 
$50,000.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City previously amended the contract through Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 
7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12 for $9,984.00, $72,714.00, $5,252.00, $11,485.00, $5,806.00, $0.00, 
$99,770.00, $0.00, $0.00, $12,040.00, $7,280.00, and $7,610.00 respectively; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City desires to execute Amendment No. 13, in the amount of $59,725.00, to 
amend the total contract amount to $341,666.00; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payments and mutual agreements contained in this 
Amendment No. 13, City and Design Professional agree as follows: 
 
Sec. 1.  Sections Amended.  The Contract is amended as follows: 
 

A. Add the following to Sec. 2, Services to be Performed by Design Professional, 
Subparagraph B: 

 
Amendment No. 13 is for appraisal work related to the Swope Park Industrial 
Park, Project No. 89002672, contained in the attached Exhibits A and B. 

 
B. Delete and replace the following section: 

a. Delete Sec. 4, Compensation and Reimbursables, and replace with the following Sec. 
4, Compensation and Reimbursables: 

 
 Sec. 4 Compensation and Reimbursables.   

A. The amount the City shall pay the Design Professional under this Agreement is 
$341,666.00. (There is a NO GUARANTEE minimum and a maximum not-to-exceed 
of five hundred thousand and no/100 dollars ($500,000.00)and the amount of the 
contract will be adjusted based on the task assignments as amended thereafter.), as 
follows: 
 

B. Not to exceed $50,000.00 for general stormwater services requested. 

C. Not to exceed $9,984.00 for Amendment No. 1. 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             2 of 4                                                                               
Contract Central 
  

D. Not to exceed $72,714.00 for Amendment No. 2. 

E. Not to exceed $5,252.00 for Amendment No. 3. 

F. Not to exceed $11,485.00 for Amendment No. 4. 

G. Not to exceed $5,806.00 for Amendment No. 5. 

H. Not to exceed $0.00 for Amendment No. 6 ($14,785.00 out of general stormwater 
services). 

I. Not to exceed $99,770.00 for Amendment No. 7. 

J. Not to exceed $0.00 for Amendment No. 8 ($13,580.00 out of general stormwater 
services). 

K. Not to exceed $0.00 for Amendment No. 9 ($16,500.00 out of general stormwater 
services). 

L. Not to exceed $12,040.00 for Amendment No. 10. 

M. Not to exceed $7,280.00 for Amendment No. 11. 

N. Not to exceed $7,610.00 for Amendment No. 12. 

O. Not to exceed $59,725.00 for Amendment No. 13. 

 
1. For Design Professional services described in the Scope of Services, City shall 

pay Design Professional compensation amounting to actual salary of personnel for 
time charges directly to the project, times an approved multiplier.  The multiplier 
to be used is 3.04.  A schedule of position classifications and the salary range for 
each position is included as a part of Attachment 2. 

2. For tasks exceeding $2,500.00, an authorized Contract Amendment shall be 
authorized in accordance with Sec. 2.C. Client shall pay to Design Professional for 
the performance of the Basic Services the actual time of personnel performing such 
Services plus Reimbursable Expenses that are specifically included in the Contract 
Amendment, unless otherwise agreed to by both parties to complete the Scope of 
Services in the Contract Amendments using the Schedule of Hourly Rates 
attached hereto in Attachment 2.   

3. A schedule of expenses and position classifications with the billing rate for each 
position is included as a part of Attachment 2.  Design Professional and approved 
subcontractors may negotiate to revise their Schedules of Hourly Rates and 
Expenses annually and will submit the revised Schedule of Hourly Rates and 
Expenses to the City in March of each year that this Agreement is in effect.  
Subject to City approval, the revised Schedule of Hourly Rates and Expenses 
shall become effective with regard to this Agreement and the Services performed 
under any particular Contract Amendments on May 1st of the next fiscal year. 

4. Actual reasonable expenses incurred by the Professional directly related to the 
Professional’s performance under this Agreement will only be allowed as 
specifically called out in a Contract Amendment. 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             3 of 4                                                                               
Contract Central 
  

5. City is not liable for any obligation incurred by Design Professional except as 
approved under the provisions of this Agreement.  

 

A. Method of Payment.  
Design Professional shall invoice City monthly setting forth the total effort expended 
on an hourly basis and all actual reasonable expenses incurred and allowed under this 
Agreement.  Each invoice shall provide the subtotal of the hours and costs invoiced by 
the Design Professional for each Task Series identified in Attachment A and a sum 
total of hours and costs for each invoice period.  Design Professional shall submit a 
copy of invoices received from its Subcontractors with labor hours per person, salary 
rate per person, effective salary multiplier, and direct expenses for each Task Series.  
Design Professional shall also submit monthly project status report with each monthly 
invoice containing the information defined in Attachment A.  City, upon approving 
the invoice, shall remit payment. 
  

B. Condition Precedent to Payment.  

1. It shall be a condition precedent to payment of any invoice from Design 
Professional that Design Professional is in compliance with, and not in breach or 
default of, all terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement.  If damages are 
sustained by City as a result of breach or default by Design Professional, City 
may withhold payment(s) to Design Professional for the purpose of set off until 
such time as the exact amount of damages due City from Design Professional may 
be determined, and  

2. No request for payment will be processed unless the request is in proper form, 
correctly computed, and is approved as payable under Agreement.  City is not 
liable for any obligation incurred by Design Professional except as approved 
under the provisions of this Agreement.  

3. No request for payment will be processed unless it is accompanied by a copy of the 
most recent 00485.01 M/WBE Monthly Utilization Report submitted to the City’s 
Human Relations Department. 

 
b. Delete Attachment 8, Non Construction Subcontractor List, and replace with the 

attached Attachment 8, Non Construction Subcontractor List. 
 
Sec. 2.  Sections not Amended.  All other sections of the Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect. 
 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             4 of 4                                                                               
Contract Central 
  

Sec. 3. Authorization.  If the amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any 
amendments to the original Agreement total over $400,000.00, then this amendment requires 
City Council authorization. Notwithstanding the foregoing, City Council authorization is not 
required if (1) the total amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any amendments to 
the original Agreement are within ten percent (10%) of the maximum amount authorized by the 
City Council or (2) a previous ordinance or Resolution authorized amendments without further 
City Council approval.  
 
Sec. 4.  Effectiveness; Date.  This amendment will become effective when the City’s Director of 
Finance has signed it.  The date this amendment is signed by the City’s Director of Finance will 
be deemed the date of this amendment.  
 
Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:__________________________ 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
I hereby certify that I have authority to execute this 
document on behalf of Design Professional 
By: 
_________________________________________ 
Title:
______________________________________ 
 

 
 
Date:__________________________ 

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 
By:
__________________________________________ 
Title:  
 
Director of Water Services____________________ 
 

 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney  
 
 
I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the 
appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise 
unencumbered, in the Treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each 
sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.  
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Director of Finance   (Date) 



  EXHIBIT A 

 Page 1 of 1 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

Swope Park Industrial District 
Kansas City, MO 

 
This scope of services describes the items and tasks required for easement and acquisition 
services related to the Swope Park Industrial Area levee project and the Swope Park flyover 
bridge.  
 
General 
 
Olsson shall perform for Client, professional services in all phases of the Project to which this 
Agreement applies as hereinafter provided.  These services will include serving as Client’s 
professional representative for the Project, providing professional consultation and advice.  
 
I.  Project Coordination and Meetings 

A. Facilitate a project kick-off meeting with City staff and sub-consultants to review the 
criteria, goals, schedule and other key items for the project. 

B. Status meetings or project updates will be held with City staff and sub-consultants once 

per month throughout the project or as frequently as the Project Manager deems 

necessary.   

C. The Consultant manage and coordinate all subconsultants and deliverables.   

II. Data Collection and Surveying Services – Swope Park Industrial Flood Protection 

A. Obtain title work for parcels 2A, 3, 4, 5, 6A and 7 

B. Review design plans and CAD files to determine easement locations for stated parcels. 

Create parcel exhibits and legal descriptions for the proposed easement takings.  

C. Review, seal and deliver exhibits in pdf format along with legal descriptions in Word format.  

III. Appraisals and Acquisitions 

A. See attached subcontractor’s scope of work 

IV. Data Collection and Surveying Services – Swope Park Flyover Bridge 

A. Obtain title work for parcels 16, 16A, 17, 18, 19, 20, 20A, 20B, 21, 22, 23 and 24 

B. Review design plans and CAD files to determine easement locations for stated parcels. 

Create parcel exhibits and legal descriptions for the proposed easement takings.  

C. Review, seal and deliver exhibits in pdf format along with legal descriptions in Word format.  

 

Exclusions 

The following items are not included with the scope of work. If the City desires to complete these 
additional services, a supplemental agreement and fee shall be prepared and approved by the 
City prior to beginning the work.  

• Field survey work to determine property corners or collect additional topographic data. 











East Fork Line Creek Improvements - Areas A D
Kansas City, MO

HOURLY BREAKDOWN OF PROFESSIONAL FEES EXHIBIT B

Swope Industrial Park
Kansas City, MO Water Services

Hourly Breakdown of Professional Engineering & Surveying Fees

Project Eng. Admin. Senior Surveyor Survey Admin. Principal Hours Prof. Reimb. TOTALS

Manager Tech. Asst. Technician (RLS) Crew Fees Expense

$160 $82 $52 $97 $117 $145 $75 $200

I. Project Coordination and Meetings

Project Coordination and Management 10/17 3/18 30 30 $4,800 $4,800

II. Data Collection and  Survey Services - Swope Park Industrial Flood Protection

Obtain title work (7 tracts) 0 $0 $2,800 $2,800

Review project info, create exhibits and legal descriptions 21 14 35 $3,675 $3,675

Deliver signed/sealed exhibits 1 1 2 $275 $275

III. Appraisals and Acquisitions- Swope Park Industrial Flood Protection

Complete property appraisals (11 tracts) 0 $0 $9,650 $9,650

Complete property acquisitions (11 tracts) 0 $0 $8,350 $8,350

IV. Data Collection and  Survey Services - Swope Park Flyover

Obtain title work (12 tracts) 0 $0 $4,800 $4,800

Review project info, create exhibits and legal descriptions 36 24 60 $6,300 $6,300

Deliver signed/sealed exhibits 1 1 $75 $75

V. Appraisals and Acquisitions- Swope Park Flyover

Complete property appraisals (12 tracts) 0 $0 $10,000 $10,000

Complete property acquisitions (12 tracts) 0 $0 $9,000 $9,000

TOTAL ALL TASKS: 30 0 0 57 38 0 2 1 128 $15,125 $44,600 $59,725

TASK DESCRIPTIONS

SCHEDULE Staff, Rates* and Hours TREKK Staff TOTAL HOURS & FEES

Begin End

* Approximate rates shown. Actual rates will vary based on staff assigned per Master Agreement and salary multiplier



Subcontractor List Non-Construction 112309  Contract Central 
1 of 1 

 

ATTACHMENT 8 
 

Non-Construction Subcontractors Listing 
 

 
Contractor shall submit Subcontractor information on this form prior to Subcontractor beginning 
Work.  Contractor shall update this listing and keep it current for the life of the Contract. 

 
 Company Name 

Contact Name and Email 
Address 

Phone No. and Fax No. 
1.   

Name:___Donoho Appraisals  
Email:   Aldonoho@aol.com 
 

Address:_PO Box 24365, Shawnee Mission, KS 66283 
_____________________________________________ 
Phone:_913-814-7800__  Fax:__913-814-7636________________________ 

2.   
Name:_________________________________ 
Email: 
 

Address:_____________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
Phone:_______________________  Fax:___________________________ 

3.   
Name:_________________________________ 
Email: 
 

Address:_____________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
Phone:_______________________  Fax:___________________________ 

4.   
Name:_________________________________ 
Email: 
 

Address:_____________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
Phone:_______________________  Fax:___________________________ 

5.   
Name:_________________________________ 
Email: 
 

Address:_____________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
Phone:_______________________  Fax:___________________________ 

6.   
Name:_________________________________ 
Email: 
 

Address:_____________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
Phone:_______________________  Fax:___________________________ 

7.   
Name:_________________________________ 
Email: 
 

Address:_____________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
Phone:_______________________  Fax:___________________________ 

8.   
Name:_________________________________ 
Email: 
 

Address:_____________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
Phone:_______________________  Fax:___________________________ 

9.   
Name:_________________________________ 
Email: 
 

Address:_____________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
Phone:_______________________  Fax:___________________________ 

10.   
Name:_________________________________ 
Email: 
 

Address:_____________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
Phone:_______________________  Fax:___________________________ 

 
 Contractor – Company Name: ___Olsson Associates______________________________ 
 Submitted By: ___Brent Johnson________________________________ 
 Title: ___Team Leader________________________________ 
 Telephone No.: ___913-381-1170________________________________ 
 Fax No.: ___913-381-1174________________________________ 
 E-mail: ___bmjohnson@olssonassociates.com_________________ 
 Date: ___9/21/17________________________________ 
















































































































































































































































































